

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
GREENVILLE DIVISION

AIMEE MADDONNA,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
 HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et*)
 al.,)
)
 Defendants.)
)
 _____)

Civil Action No. 6:19-cv-03551-JD

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
OPPOSING FEDERAL DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Aaron J. Kozloski
(D.S.C. Bar No. 9510)
CAPITOL COUNSEL, LLC
P.O. Box 1996
Lexington, SC 29071-1996
Tel: (803) 465-1400
Fax: (888) 513-6021
aaron@capitolcounsel.us

Richard B. Katskee *
Kenneth D. Upton, Jr. *
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF
CHURCH AND STATE
1310 L Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 466-3234
Fax: (202) 466-3353
katskee@au.org
upton@au.org

*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

Counsel for Plaintiff Aimee Maddonna

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

RESPONSE TO FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’ BACKGROUND STATEMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....6

 I. Plaintiff’s Claim that HHS Intentionally Enables and Encourages Religious Discrimination in South Carolina’s Federally Funded Foster-Care Program Is Not Moot.6

 A. HHS continues to fund South Carolina’s foster-care program under the 2018 changes, which expressly permit religious discrimination against prospective foster parents. 6

 B. Rather than withdraw the conditional exception letter, HHS effectively substituted the functionally equivalent Notice of Nonenforcement. 9

 II. Through its Nationwide Notice of Nonenforcement of the Grants Rule, HHS Has Rescinded a Lawful Regulation Without Notice and Comment, Thereby Permitting Religious Discrimination In South Carolina’s Federally Funded Foster-Care Program. 12

 A. The Notice of Nonenforcement of the Grants Rule is reviewable. 12

 B. HHS has used the Notice of Nonenforcement as the functional equivalent of its conditional exception letter for the purpose of funding religious discrimination in a government program. 15

 C. The Notice of Nonenforcement Is Procedurally Invalid for Lack of Notice and Comment..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973) (en banc) (per curiam)	13
<i>Alaska v. USDA</i> , 17 F.4th 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	18
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Casa de Md. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 924 F.3d 684 (4th Cir. 2019).....	13, 14
<i>Catawba Riverkeeper Found. v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 843 F.3d 583 (4th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Collins Music Co. v. United States</i> , 21 F.3d 1330 (4th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Columbia Union Coll. v. Oliver</i> , 254 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Doe v. Shalala</i> , 122 F. App’x 600 (4th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Elec. of N.C., Inc. v. Se. Power Admin.</i> , 774 F.2d 1262 (4th Cir. 1985).....	12, 17

<i>Env't Def. Fund, Inc. v. Gorsuch</i> , 713 F.2d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Facing Foster Care in Alaska v. HHS</i> , No. 21-cv-308 (D.D.C. June 29, 2022).....	5, 10
<i>Garcia v. Neagle</i> , 660 F.2d 983 (4th Cir. 1981).....	17
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	passim
<i>McLouth Steel Prods. Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793, 844 (2000).....	16
<i>N. Air Cargo v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 674 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	10
<i>N. Ind. Pub. Serv. Co. v. FERC</i> , 782 F.2d 730 (7th Cir. 1986).....	13, 14
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Wheeler</i> , 955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Nat'l Black Police Ass'n v. Velde</i> , 712 F.2d 569 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	16
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	8, 15
<i>OSG Bulk Ships, Inc. v. United States</i> , 132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	18, 19
<i>Reg'l Mgmt. Corp. v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 457 (4th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Rogers v. HHS</i> , No. 19-cv-1567 (D.S.C.).....	3

Sierra Club v. Larson,
882 F.2d 128 (4th Cir. 1989)..... 14, 18

Wall v. Wade,
741 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2014).....8, 12

Wayte v. United States,
470 U.S. 598 (1985).....17

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988).....18

WWHT, Inc. v. FCC,
656 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1981)17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 18, 19

5 U.S.C. § 701.....12

5 U.S.C. § 706.....18

Regulations

2 C.F.R. § 200.300 (2020).....7

45 C.F.R § 75.300(c) (2016).....passim

84 Fed. Reg. 63,809 (Nov. 19, 2019).....passim

84 Fed. Reg. 63,831 (Nov. 19, 2019).....4, 5

86 Fed. Reg. 2257 (Jan. 12, 2021) 4, 5, 12, 16

Secondary Authorities

Cass R. Sunstein, *Reviewing Agency Inaction After Heckler v. Chaney*,
52 U. Chi. L. Rev. 653 (1985)..... 17, 18
